
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 6th February, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Nick Lamper 
01782 742227 

   
  

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th January 2013. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 Employer Supported Volunteering   (Pages 11 - 30) 

4 Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012   (Pages 31 - 48) 

5 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2013-14   (Pages 49 - 52) 

6 Procurement of Corporate Mail Services   (Pages 53 - 56) 

7 Joint Housing Allocation Policy - Minor Amendment   (Pages 57 - 60) 

8 Newcastle-under-Lyme Co-operative Strategy 2013-2015   (Pages 61 - 78) 

9 Financial and Performance Management Report to End of 
Quarter 3 (December 2012)   

(Pages 79 - 94) 

10 Support and Maintenance Contract for Council Telephony   (Pages 95 - 98) 

11 Charging for Pre-application Planning Advice   (Pages 99 - 110) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Boden, Kearon, Snell, Stubbs and 

Williams 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 

Public Document Pack



from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 16th January, 2013 

 
Present:-  Cllr Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Boden, Kearon, Stubbs and Williams 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

2. DECL
[...]
implementation of the action plan, led by the relevant 
members of the Executive Management Team (EMT) in consultation with the 
appropriate Portfolio Holder(s) and also the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee(s). 
 
(d) That Cabinet approve that the Local Government Association may publish the 
letter from the Peer Challenge team on their website.  
 

18. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 
 

  
Chair 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYER SUPPORTED VOLUNTEERING 
 
Submitted by: Partnerships Officer (Community Development) 
 
Portfolio: Stronger and Active Neighbourhoods 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
The purpose of this report is to outline opportunities that Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
has to promote and develop an Employer Supported Volunteering (ESV) scheme whilst 
recognising the volunteering opportunities that the Council already provides and supports.  The 
report sets out a planned pilot to explore these opportunities in the first instance in order to 
ascertain whether an ESV scheme would be workable for the Borough Council and its staff.   
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That Cabinet notes the contents of the report. 
 
(b) That Cabinet supports the establishment of an ESV pilot scheme for the Council, 
following consultation with staff, followed by an initial open forum with employees and 
other interested parties on the concept of volunteering which will gauge the level of interest 
in the organisation. 
 
(c) That, in the event of a pilot being set up, Cabinet supports a review of this pilot in 
order to ascertain whether a permanent ESV scheme should be set up in the Borough 
Council. 
 
(d) That Cabinet considers and endorses the proposal from North Staffs Volunteer 
Centre (NSVC), which is designed to support the development of an ESV pilot for the 
Borough Council 
 
Reasons 
 
An ESV scheme has a number of potential benefits for the organisation and for the
[...]
C"#)C*<*8,O''PQA'

#")&7'J*'#;%&&*8>*7'JN'

%8'*R,*C8%&'J"7N

+7K$#*/%44$4,%8#*'9C"<'

B)%&$9$*7'%87'

*R=*C$*8#*7'"99$#*C4'

%K%$&%J&*

3"J)4,'@C"#)C*<*8,'

@"&$#N'%87'@C"#*7)C*4'

$8'=&%#*

689"C<'%87',C%$8'%&&'

C*&*K%8,'"99$#*C4'S'"8',;*'

+#,T'$<=&$#%,$"84'"9',;*'

+#,'%87';"G',"'

$<=&*<*8,'%87'<"8$,"C'

,;*'4"#$%&'K%&)*'$<=%#,

D"'J*'#"<=&*,*7'$8'

#"8U)8#,$"8'G$,;'!$<"8'

!"G*CJN'LQ)4$8*44'

6<=C"K*<*8,'H%8%>*CM'

9"C',;*'$8$,$%&'=;%4*'%87'

C*K$*G'S'%9,*C',;$4'$,'G$&&'

J*#"<*'%8'"8>"$8>'

=C"#*44'%87'*<J*77*7'

G$,;$8'#")8#$&'

=C"#*7)C*4

2-/0V/-2W$&*4T'3"J$8'

L@%C,8*C4;$=4'F99$#*C'

LA"<<)8$,N'

E*K*&"=<*8,MM

6<=&*<*8,%,$"8'"9',;*'

+#,$"8'@&%8'$8'

#"8U)8#,$"8'G$,;'

=%C,8*C4'L$8#&)7$8>'

P*G#%4,&*'("&)8,%CN'

!*#,"C'?"C)<M

2-/0V/-2W$&*4T'3"J$8'

L@%C,8*C4;$=4'F99$#*C'

LA"<<)8$,N'

E*K*&"=<*8,MM

-./0-/10-2 -YIY0IY1

>C%#*02010

@%>*'1'"9'1

ZC%#*'Z"K*C8%8#*'!"&),$"84':,7

P
age 48



REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2013/14 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable Cabinet to recommend the 2013/14 General Fund Revenue Budget and the 
2013/14 Capital Programme to Full Council, meeting on 27 February 2013, following 
consideration of comments received from the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee of 24 January 2013 and the Scrutiny Café on 17 January 2013.  
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That it be recommended to Full Council that the revised minimum balances 
requirement be £1,300,000 with the excess of £200,000 above the current levels being 
transferred to the Insurance Fund (£150,000) and the Renewals and Repairs Fund 
(£50,000) 
 
(b) That it be recommended to Full Council that £80,000 be transferred out of the 
Standards Fund into the MMI Provision. 
 
(c) That the 2013/14 General Fund Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 
2013/14 as detailed in the report to Cabinet dated 16
[...]
 
 

5. Fees and Charges - Additional Charge 
 

5.1 A new charge in respect of “waiver permits” was omitted from the Scale of Fees and 
Charges submitted to Cabinet for consideration on 16 January.  This charge will permit 
persons or organisations carrying out work at businesses within the Newcastle Town 
pedestrianised area to park in restricted zones.  An amount of £15,000 is included in 
Appendix 1 to the budget report to Cabinet on 16 January, detailing savings and efficiencies, 
as additional income estimated to arise from this source.  The new charges proposed are set 
out below.  
 

 Proposed Committee VAT

Fee/Charge Fee/Charge Increase/ Approval/ Status

2012/13 2013/14 Decrease Comments

£.p £.p £.p

WAIVER PERMITS Cabinet No VAT

Parking waiver permit (day one) Free 15.00 15.00

Parking Waiver Permit (additional days exc Sunday up to 7 days) Free 5.00 5.00  
 
The Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee were made aware of 
this additional proposed charge when they considered the Scale of Fees and Charges at 
their meeting on 24 January. 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



PROCUREMENT OF CORPORATE MAIL SERVICES  
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director, Resources & Support Services 
 
Portfolios: Communications, Transformation and Partnerships/Finance and Budget 

Management  
 
Ward(s) affected: Non Specific  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Cabinet of the outcome of the tendering process for the provision of corporate mail 
services and to obtain Cabinet approval for the appointment of the successful contractor, subject to 
the satisfactory outcome of a pilot exercise. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That a contract be issued to UK Mail (the successful provider) for a period of 2 years with the 
option to extend to August 2016, subject to the completion of the pilot exercise of up to 6 
months duration, for the delivery of corporate mail services. 
 
Reasons 
 
(a) A review of current mail services has result
[...]
l 
Post Room; Revenues & Benefits and Elections and Licensing.  Officers from Customer and 
ICT Services will be responsible for managing the contract once awarded. 
 

7. Major Risks  
 

7.1 Risks have been identified associated with the transfer of the postal service to a new 
provider which in summary are: 
 

• Operational issues in transferring the service to a new provider 

• Provider not achieving consistent quality of service to Council/Contract requirements 
 
A full Risk Log is available on request. 
 

8. Earlier Cabinet Resolutions  
 
There are none. 
 

9. Background Papers  
 
There are no background papers linked to this report, albeit a copy of the Invitation to Quote 
and combined specification as part of the tendering process can be made available to the 
reader if required. 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY – MINOR AMENDMENT  
 
Submitted by:  Sarah Moore 
 
Portfolio: Regeneration and Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To highlight a request for an amendment to the Joint Housing Allocations Policy from Aspire 
Housing prior to the Policy launch in the New Year. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To give consideration to the request made by Aspire Housing for an amendment of the Joint 
Housing Allocations Policy and to grant approval. 
 
Reasons 
 
The request for the amendment to the Joint Housing Allocations Policy has been made by Aspire 
Housing following recent investigations into their void performance, which revealed that refusals 
rates are high and refusal reasons suggest that customers appear to be bidding on properties 
without giving full consideration of whether they would actually be prepared to accept a tenancy for 
the property. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Joint Housing Allocations Policy was approved by Cabinet in March 2012 and had been 

developed in partnership with Aspire Housing as a mechanism to determine priorities for 
housing need in t
[...]
eek; 
(b) To restrict the number of bids that an applicant is able to make on properties 

advertised each week and if an applicant then refuses a subsequent ‘reasonable’ 
offer of a tenancy or does not respond to an offer within the timescales on the offer 
notification to exclude the applicant from the Housing Register; 

(c) To restrict the number of bids that an applicant is able to make on properties 
advertised each week and if an applicant then refuses a subsequent ‘reasonable’ 
offer of a tenancy or does not respond to an offer within the timescales on the offer 
notification to suspend the applicant from the Housing Register for a period of 6 
months; 

(d) To permit applicants to place an unlimited number of bids on properties advertised 
each week, however if an applicant makes an unreasonable refusal of an offer 
or does not respond to an offer within the timescale on the offer notification, their 
application will be suspended for 6 months.  This does not apply to applicants in 
Band 1, 2 or 3 who have had an assisted bid placed by NHA on their behalf, if they 
refuse a suitable property from an assisted bid they become reassessed and placed 
2 bands lower. 
 

3.2 An unreasonable refusal is considered to be a reason given: 
 
(1) that was or could have been known at the time of bidding, such as; not liking the 

area; its too far from family support; it has a school nearby; don't like the 
neighbourhood; not happy with the external elements of the property; it has no front 
garden; it has steps to the front of the house etc. or; 

(2) regarding the internal space or décor or layout or the standard of the property when 
the property has passed Aspire’s Void Standard.  This will be considered on a case 
by case looking at customer vulnerability by a Manager to ensure consistency. 

 
4. Proposal and Reasons for this Preferred Solution 

 
4.1 It is proposed that the Joint Housing Allocations Policy is amended to permit applicants to 

place an unlimited number of bids on properties advertised each week under the NHA 
Options CBL scheme, however if an applicant makes an unreasonable refusal of an offer 
or does not respond to an offer within the timescale on the offer notification, that their 
application is suspended for 6 months (Option d above). 
 

4.2 Applicants will be able to appeal against a decision made to penalise applicants for refusal of 
a property and these appeals will be dealt with by the Lettings Manager or a Manager who is 
more senior to the person who made the original decision. 
 

4.3 Option d is considered the most favourable option because:- 
 
(1) it does not restrict an applicant’s choice under the NHA Options CBL scheme; 
(2) it encourages applicants to carefully consider bids that they do make;  

Page 58



(3) it prevents delays to the Lettings system that may effect vulnerable applicants who 
urgently need accommodation; 

(4) it protects vulnerable applicants who may not understand the implications of bidding 
and will therefore not be penalised; 

(5) it does not permanently penalise applicants; 
(6) it enables more effective use of property stock and administrative time; 
(7) it can be clearly communicated to applicants at the time of registration or when they 

bid for properties; 
(8) the process can be managed effectively and efficiently;  
(9) there is a built in appeals mechanism to ensure that fairness and consistency is 

achieved. 
 

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

5.1 The Joint Housing Allocations Policy enables the Council to prioritise meeting the housing 
needs of local residents; this contributes to the delivery of the corporate priority of creating 
safe and sustainable communities. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

6.1 Housing Authorities are required by s.167 of the Housing Act (1996), as amended by the 
Homelessness Act (2002), to have an allocation scheme for determining priorities and for 
defining the
[...]
This is our strategic framework, designed to create the conditions for the Council to continue to deliver in the short, medium and long 
terms as we work towards our vision of a prosperous, clean and healthy Newcastle against a background of financial challenge.  
 
 

P
age 77



P
age 78

T
his page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER THREE 
(DECEMBER) 2012 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance and Head of Business Improvement & Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Transformation & Partnerships; Finance and Budget 

Management 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 
 

Purpose 
 
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review for the 2012/13 Third Quarter 
(October-December). 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That Members note the contents of the report and recommend that the Council 
continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside finances.  
 
(b) That Members note that the appendix is a new style of performance report to be 
further developed for 2013-14 as detailed in line with the Performance Management 
Framework Review and the Council Plan 2013-14 to 2015-16. The intention is to report 
performance information in a new format as the work is progressed.  
 
(c) That Members note the comments raised at the Transformation & Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee held 24 January 2013. 
 
Reasons 
 
These monitoring reports provide information about the corporate performance of individual council 
services, alongside financial information.  This report was presented to the Transformation & 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24 January 2013.   

 
1. Background/Issues and Options 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has performed 

during the third quarter of 2012/13 by presenting performance data set in a financial context. 
 

1.2 The Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget of £14,260,980 on 22 February 
2012. The actual position compared t
[...]
o 

process Housing 

Benefit/Council Tax 

new claims and 

change events 

11.24 13 

 

10 days 
 

 Process times have reduced this quarter from 11.51 days at September and is on target to 
meet the end of year target of 10 days.  

   

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR COUNCIL TELEPHONY 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director, Resources & Support Services 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Transformation & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval for the renewal of our telephony support and maintenance contract 
directly with Mitel Networks; the manufacturer of the Council’s existing telephony system. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That Standing Orders Relating to Contracts be waived on the grounds of 2b(v) which 
states ‘goods and services are obtainable only from a limit numbers of persons or bodies’.  
 
(b) That the support and maintenance contract be awarded to Mitel Networks (Mitel) with 
effect from 1 April 2013 for a period of three years. 
 
Reasons 
 
The manufacturer of the existing telephony system, Mitel, has submitted the most economically 
advantageous quotation for the work.  
 
Mitel has provided a quotation for a three years fixed contract price (any new additional applications 
will need to be added at market price less discount) which helps ICT to budget for the next three 
years expenditure. 
 
The Council has built an excellent relationship with Mitel over ten years. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In September 2002 the Borough Council‘s telephony system was replaced and updated to 

take advantage of the latest technology and enhancements available.  The Council was one 
of the first users of this new digital technology which utilises the Council’s ICT network for 
telephone calls rather than having separate traditional telephone cables and exchange 
equipment at additional cost.  Within Staffordshire, Newcastle remains as one of two 
autho
[...]
imate change implications arising from this report. 
 

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

11.1 Resolution of Cabinet - 24 March 2010, Item 2. 

Page 98



CHARGING FOR PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING ADVICE 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director - Regeneration & Development 
 
Portfolio:   Planning, Regeneration and Town Centres  
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To give Cabinet the opportunity to decide whether or not the Council should agree to introduce 
charging for planning advice, and the means by which this could be done. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That Cabinet agree that the Council will no longer provide “free” informal written 
advice as to whether or not planning permission is required for development proposals; 
 
(b)- That Cabinet agree to the introduction of charging of fees for pre-application 
advice, as set out in the report and; 
 
(c) That the Head of Planning and Development report back after 6 months on the 
implementation of these changes, the feedback received and the impact of them. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
The introduction of charges for pre-application advice is permitted under Section 93 of Local 
Government Act and a number of local authorities have already introduced charges for this 
purpose.  Introduction of charges for pre application planning advice presents an opportunity to 
recoup some of the costs associated with undertaking pre-application discussions with potential 
applicants for planning permission, and to offset some of the costs of the planning process.  This 
report has been prepared in the context of a significant reduction in planning fee income, and a 
study, financed by the West Midlands Improvement and Efficiency Project, commissioned from 
the accountancy firm Deloitte, comparing the Council’s fees and charges with those made by a 
range of other local authorities. This work identified some activities where no charge is made but 
could be charged for, and the report to Cabinet on 16 
[...]
quired 
**SMDC do charge to confirm whether a householder proposal would be permitted development. Queries that can be answered briefly and succinctly are free off charge, but 
those requiring consultation, discussion, meeting or analysis are subject to the fee regime 
***CEC offer a free 30 minute meeting service with a duty officer who will not have undertaken any preparation for the meeting 
**** SC do not charge for works to a listed building or for conservation area consent (where there is no requirement for planning permission) 

P
age 109



P
age 110

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Employer Supported Volunteering
	Appendix A - Community Work Summary October 2011 - March 2012
	Appendix C - Newcastle Volunteering Consultancy Support
	Appendix D - Employer Supported Volunteering Scheme

	4 Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012
	Appendix A - Information Note
	Appendix B - Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 - Action Plan
	Risk Assessment Social Value Act

	5 Revenue and Capital Budgets and Council Tax 2013-14
	6 Procurement of Corporate Mail Services
	7 Joint Housing Allocation Policy - Minor Amendment
	8 Newcastle-under-Lyme Co-operative Strategy 2013-2015
	Appendix A - Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Co-operative Strategy 2013-2015

	9 Financial and Performance Management Report to End of Quarter 3 (December 2012)
	Appendix A - Quarter 3 Performance Report 2012-13

	10 Support and Maintenance Contract for Council Telephony
	11 Charging for Pre-application Planning Advice
	Appendix - Charging for Pre-application Planning Advice




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 06/02/13 

1 

CABINET 

 
7.00 pm, Wednesday, 6 February 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Boden, Kearon, Stubbs and Williams 

 
In attendance:- John Sellgren (Chief Executive), Kelvin Turner (Executive 

Director, Resources and Support Services, Neale Clifton 
(Executive Director, Regeneration and Development), Dave 
Adams (Executive Director, Operational Services), Paul Clisby 
(Head of Central Services), Nick Lamper (Senior Member 
Services Officer), Louise Stevenson (Scrutiny Officer), Janet 
Baddeley (Communications Team Leader) and Robin Wiles 
(Partnerships Officer (Community Development)) 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the chairman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. EMPLOYER SUPPORTED VOLUNTEERING  
 
Councillor Williams, portfolio holder for Stronger and Active Neighbourhoods, 
introduced a report outlining opportunities the council had to promote and develop an 
Employer Supported Volunteering (ESV) scheme whilst recognising the opportunities 
the council already provided and supported.  The report set out a planned pilot to 
explore these opportunities in the first instance in order to ascertain whether an ESV 
scheme would be workable for the council and its staff. 
 
Councillor Boden noted that many employees already did some voluntary work 
outside working hours and the Leader thanked the officers who had undertaken work 
on proposal. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the North Staffordshire Volunteer Centre had 
confirmed at a meeting earlier in the week that they would be able to mobilise 
quickly. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the report be noted; 
(2) That support be given to the establishment of an ESV pilot scheme for the 

council, following consultation with staff, followed by an initial open forum 
with employees and other interested parties on the concept of 
volunteering to gauge the level of interest in the organisation; 

(3) That, in the event of a pilot being set up, a review of this pilot be 
supported in order to ascertain whether a permanent ESV scheme should 
be set up in the council; and 



Cabinet - 06/02/13 

 

2 

(4) That the proposal from North Staffordshire Volunteer Centre (NSVC) be 
endorsed, this being designed to support the development of an ESV pilot 
for the Borough Council. 

 
4. PUBLIC SERVICES (SOCIAL VALUE) ACT 2012  

 
Councillor Stubbs, portfolio holder for Finance and Budget Management, introduced 
a report outlining the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012, and what Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council needed to do in order to comply with the legislation. 
 
The act required public authorities to have regard to economic, social and 
environmental well-being in connection with public service contracts, and for 
connected purposes.  An action plan was appended to the report setting out the 
steps required to ensure compliance. 
 
The Leader noted that the proposals would link in with the authority’s aim to become 
a co-operative council. 
 
Resolved: That the steps set out in the Action Plan submitted at Appendix B be 

approved. 
 

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2013-14  
 
Councillor Stubbs, portfolio holder for Finance and Budget Management, introduced 
a report to enable Cabinet to recommend the 2013/14 General Fund Revenue 
Budget and the 2013/14 Capital Programme to the full council, meeting on 27 
February 2013, following consideration of comments received from the 
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 24 
January 2013 and the Scrutiny Café held on 17 January 2013. 
 
Councillor Shenton, Chair of the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, reported on the success of the scrutiny meeting and café and 
noted that answers had been received to all questions raised by members.  The 
Leader thanked those members who had been involved and engaged with the 
process. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That it be recommended to full council that the revised minimum balances 
requirement be £1,300,000, with the excess of £200,000 above the 
current levels being transferred to the Insurance Fund (£150,000) and the 
Renewals and Repairs Fund (£50,000); 

(2) That it be recommended to full council that £80,000 be transferred out of 
the Standards Fund into the MMI Provision; 

(3) That the 2013/14 General Fund Revenue Budget and the Capital 
Programme 2013/14 as detailed in the report to Cabinet dated 16 January 
2013 be recommended to full council for approval; and 

(4) That the charges in respect of waiver permits be approved and added to 
the Scale of Fees and Charges. 

 
6. PROCUREMENT OF CORPORATE MAIL SERVICES  

 
The Leader and Councillor Stubbs, portfolio holder for Finance and Budget 
Management, jointly introduced a report to inform Cabinet of the outcome of the 
tendering process for the provision of corporate mail services and to obtain approval 



Cabinet - 06/02/13 

3 

for the appointment of the successful contractor, subject to the satisfactory outcome 
of a pilot exercise. 
 
Councillor Kearon enquired as to whether a move from Royal Mail would impact on 
employment at the company’s local offices and was advised that the ultimate delivery 
responsibilities would still remain with the company. 
 
Resolved: That a contract be issued to UK Mail (the successful provider) for a 

period of two years with the option to extend to August 2016, subject 
to the completion of the pilot exercise of up to six months duration, for 
the delivery of corporate mail services. 

 
7. JOINT HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY - MINOR AMENDMENT  

 
Councillor Boden, portfolio holder for Regeneration, Planning and Town Centres, 
introduced a report highlighting a request for an amendment to the Joint Housing 
Allocations Policy from Aspire Housing prior to the Policy launch in the New Year.  
The request had been made following recent investigations into the housing 
association’s void performance, which had revealed that refusal rates were high and 
refusal reasons suggested that customers appeared to be bidding on properties 
without giving full consideration to whether they would actually be prepared to accept 
a tenancy for the property. 
 
A range of options had been considered and these were set out in detail in the report. 
 
It was proposed that the Joint Housing Allocations Policy be amended to permit 
applicants to place an unlimited number of bids on properties advertised each week 
under the NHA Options CBL scheme; however if an applicant made an unreasonable 
refusal of an offer or did not respond to an offer within the timescale on the offer 
notification, that their application would be suspended for six months. 
 
It was noted that Councillors Mrs Beech and Williams had been appointed to the 
board of Aspire Housing as representatives of the council, and it was therefore 
unnecessary for them to declare interests in that regard. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed amendment to the Joint Housing Allocations Policy 

as set out above be approved. 
 

8. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME CO-OPERATIVE STRATEGY 2013-2015  
 
The Leader introduced a report providing the Cabinet with a draft of the Co-operative 
Strategy 2013-2015. 
 
The Strategy had been developed in line with the other key council strategies on 
Economic Development, Health and Wellbeing, and Stronger and Safer 
Communities.  It set out the details around the stated aim of the council to become a 
Co-operative Council, an ambition which was also reflected in the key priority on 
becoming a Co-operative Council within the Council Plan. 
 
In addition to the recommendations set out in the report, the Leader proposed that 
the strategy be placed before the relevant scrutiny committee for its consideration 
and comment. 
 
 
 



Cabinet - 06/02/13 

 

4 

Resolved: 
 

(1) That the content of the strategy be noted; 
(2) That the content as submitted be endorsed; 
(3) That the strategy be circulated to partners and communities and further 

updates on its development be submitted at future Cabinet meetings; and 
(4) That the strategy be placed before the relevant scrutiny committee for its 

consideration and comment. 
 

9. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER 3 (DECEMBER 2012)  

 
Councillor Stubbs, portfolio holder for Finance and Budget Management, introduced 
the Financial and Performance Management Report for the third quarter of 2012/13. 
 
The other Cabinet members provided information in relation to the performance 
within their respective portfolios, with particular reference to areas of particularly 
strong performance or concern. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted the monitoring and scrutiny of 
performance alongside finances be continued; 

(2) That the new style of the performance report be developed further for 
2013-14 as detailed, in line with the Performance Management 
Framework Review and the Council Plan 2013-14 to 2015-16, the 
intention being to report performance information in a new format as the 
work is progressed; 

(3) That the comments raised at the Transformation and Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 24 January 2013 be noted. 

 
10. SUPPORT AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR COUNCIL TELEPHONY  

 
The Leader introduced a report seeking Cabinet approval for the renewal of the 
council’s telephony support and maintenance contract directly with Mitel Networks; 
the manufacturer of the council’s existing telephony system. 
 
The report set out how Mitel had submitted the most economically advantageous 
quotation for the work, and noted that the council had built an excellent relationship 
with the company over a period of ten years.  Details were provided of the evaluation 
of the three quotes submitted.  The recommended course of action to award the 
contract to Mitel was in accordance with the council’s constitution and the European 
Procurement Rules and UK Regulations. 
 
Councillor Stubbs observed that the procurement process had been a robust one. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That Standing Orders relating to Contracts be waived on the grounds of 
2b(v) which states ‘goods and services are obtainable only from a limit 
numbers of persons or bodies’; and 

(2) That the support and maintenance contract be awarded to Mitel Networks 
(Mitel) with effect from 1 April 2013 for a period of three years. 

 
 



Cabinet - 06/02/13 

5 

11. CHARGING FOR PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING ADVICE  
 
Councillor Boden, portfolio holder for Regeneration, Planning and Town Centres, 
introduced a report giving Cabinet the opportunity to decide whether or not the 
council should agree to introduce charging for planning advice, and the means by 
which this could be done. 
 
The introduction of charges for pre-application advice was permitted under Section 
93 of Local Government Act and a number of local authorities had already introduced 
charges for this purpose.  Introduction of charges for pre- application planning advice 
would present an opportunity to recoup some of the costs associated with 
undertaking pre-application discussions with potential applicants for planning 
permission, and to offset some of the costs of the planning process.  The report has 
been prepared in the context of a significant reduction in planning fee income, and a 
study, financed by the West Midlands Improvement and Efficiency Project, 
commissioned from the accountancy firm Deloitte, comparing the council’s fees and 
charges with those made by a range of other local authorities.  This work had 
identified some activities where no charge was currently made but could be, and the 
report to Cabinet on 16 January 2013 on the Scale of Fees and Charges had 
identified charging for pre-application advice as feasible for implementation in 
2013/14, and advised that a report on this would be submitted to this meeting. 
 
The introduction of charges had been supported by the Planning Committee at its 
meeting the previous evening. 
 
A discussion ensued on the merits of the introduction of a charge in respect of 
householder development, as it was considered that a complete absence of advice 
without charge could potentially be detrimental to customers. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That, subject to (3) below, the provision of “free” informal written advice as 
to whether or not planning permission is required for development 
proposals, be discontinued; 

(2) That, subject to (3) below, the introduction of charging of fees for pre-
application advice, as set out in the report be approved; 

(3) That, solely in relation to householder development, the provision of one 
half-hour meeting per case be allowed without charge, but a charge be 
levied in the event of any further meeting or if written confirmation of the 
advice given is sought; and 

(4) That the Head of Planning and Development be requested to report back 
after six months on the implementation of these changes, the feedback 
received and the impact of them. 

 
12. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 
Chair 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.55 pm. 


